

INDUSTRONICS BERHAD (23699-X)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2010

	AS AT END OF CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR END 31.3.2010 RM (Unaudited)	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END 31.12.2009 RM (Restated)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	15,386,439	15,396,773
Investment Properties	806,191	816,131
Other Investments	188,001	188,001
Total Non-current assets	<u>16,380,631</u>	<u>16,400,905</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	9,528,993	9,632,466
Due from Customers on Contract Held for trading investments	2,120,754	1,323,849
Trade & Other Receivables	22,510	347,558
Cash and Bank Balances	18,067,688	26,823,857
	22,523,486	21,321,691
Total Current Assets	<u>52,263,431</u>	<u>59,449,421</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>68,644,062</u>	<u>75,850,326</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to controlling shareholders of the Company		
Share Capital	47,631,500	47,631,500
Treasury Shares, at cost	(545,154)	(545,154)
Reserves	2,506,716	4,461,491
Shareholders' funds	<u>49,593,062</u>	<u>51,547,837</u>
Non-Controlling Interest	4,928,500	5,179,167
Total equity	<u>54,521,562</u>	<u>56,727,004</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	278,883	342,498
Deferred Tax Liabilities	437,133	446,933
Total Non-current liabilities	<u>716,016</u>	<u>789,431</u>
Current Liabilities		
Provisions	70,051	79,327
Trade & Other Payables	10,135,580	14,245,905
Borrowings	1,509,343	1,886,228
Current Tax Payables	548,049	611,257
Due to Customers on Contract	1,143,462	1,511,174
Total Current Liabilities	<u>13,406,484</u>	<u>18,333,891</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>68,644,062</u>	<u>75,850,326</u>

Net Assets per share of RM0.50 each (RM)

0.53

0.55

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2009)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTERS	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31.3.2010 RM	PRECEDING YEAR QUARTER 31.3.2009 RM	CURRENT YEAR 31.3.2010 RM	PRECEDING YEAR 31.3.2009 RM
Revenue	8,109,844	9,826,200	8,109,844	9,826,200
Cost of Sales	<u>(5,353,258)</u>	<u>(5,323,218)</u>	<u>(5,353,258)</u>	<u>(5,323,218)</u>
Gross Profit	2,756,586	4,502,982	2,756,586	4,502,982
Other Income	415,163	788,159	415,163	788,159
Operating Expenses	(5,303,911)	(5,156,439)	(5,303,911)	(5,156,439)
Finance Costs	(57,177)	(87,298)	(57,177)	(87,298)
Investing Results	<u>11,994</u>	<u>2,332</u>	<u>11,994</u>	<u>2,332</u>
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	(2,177,345)	49,737	(2,177,345)	49,737
Income Tax	<u>(14,114)</u>	<u>(212,592)</u>	<u>(14,114)</u>	<u>(212,592)</u>
Loss for the Period	<u>(2,191,459)</u>	<u>(162,855)</u>	<u>(2,191,459)</u>	<u>(162,855)</u>
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	<u>(17,150)</u>	<u>(69,132)</u>	<u>(17,150)</u>	<u>(69,132)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>(2,208,609)</u>	<u>(231,987)</u>	<u>(2,208,609)</u>	<u>(231,987)</u>
Loss Attributable to :				
Controlling Shareholders of the Company	(1,940,790)	(159,246)	(1,940,790)	(159,246)
Non-Controlling Interest	<u>(250,669)</u>	<u>(3,609)</u>	<u>(250,669)</u>	<u>(3,609)</u>
Loss for the Period	<u>(2,191,459)</u>	<u>(162,855)</u>	<u>(2,191,459)</u>	<u>(162,855)</u>
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to :				
Controlling Shareholders of the Company	(1,957,940)	(228,378)	(1,957,940)	(228,378)
Non-Controlling Interest	<u>(250,669)</u>	<u>(3,609)</u>	<u>(250,669)</u>	<u>(3,609)</u>
	<u>(2,208,609)</u>	<u>(231,987)</u>	<u>(2,208,609)</u>	<u>(231,987)</u>
Loss per share of RM0.50 each				
- Basic (sen)	(2.06)	(0.17)	(2.06)	(0.17)

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2009)

INDUSTRONICS BERHAD (23699-X)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Reserves							Total Equity
	Share capital	Share premium	Treasury shares	Share option reserve	Foreign currency reserve	Revaluation reserves	Distributable	
At 31 December 2009	47,631,500	732	(545,154)	37,979	(42,493)	1,892,893	2,572,380	56,727,004
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(17,150)	-	(1,940,790)	(2,208,609)
Changes in fair valuation of share options granted	-	0	-	3,165	-	-	-	3,165
At 31 March 2010	47,631,500	732	(545,154)	41,144	(59,643)	1,892,893	631,590	54,521,562
At 31 December 2008	47,631,500	732	(545,154)	25,319	101,464	1,892,893	2,395,877	58,817,981
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(69,132)	-	(159,246)	(231,987)
Realisation due to dissolution of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	(71,432)	-	71,432	-
Changes in fair valuation of share options granted	-	-	-	3,165	-	-	-	3,165
At 31 March 2009	47,631,500	732	(545,154)	28,484	(39,100)	1,892,893	2,308,063	58,589,160

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2009)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010**

	Current Year 3 Months Ended 31.3.2010 (Unaudited)	Preceding Year 3 Months Ended 31.3.2009 (Unaudited)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit/(loss) before taxation	(2,177,345)	49,737
Adjustments for non-cash flow:-		
Non-cash items	245,861	158,088
Non-operating items	<u>(28,391)</u>	<u>(21,022)</u>
Operating profit before changes in working capital	(1,959,874)	186,802
Net change in current assets	7,516,247	8,310,509
Net change in current liabilities	<u>(5,107,615)</u>	<u>(3,739,310)</u>
Cash generated from operations	448,757	4,758,001
Interest paid	(57,177)	(87,298)
Taxes refunded	601,999	59,161
Taxes paid	<u>(127,155)</u>	<u>(71,268)</u>
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>866,424</u>	<u>4,658,596</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(298,653)	(5,831)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	10,485	-
Net cash inflows from dissolution of a subsidiary	-	12,641
Proceeds from disposal of assets held for trading investments	335,341	-
Interest received	73,573	105,988
Dividend income	1,275	1,053
Net cash generated from investing activities	<u>122,021</u>	<u>113,851</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of bank borrowings	(99,666)	(58,789)
Net decrease in pledged fixed deposits	-	3,329,156
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	<u>(99,666)</u>	<u>3,270,367</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	888,779	8,042,814
Effect of exchange rate changes	(17,150)	(69,132)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	20,448,643	15,559,136
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	<u>21,320,272</u>	<u>23,532,818</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS COMPRISE:		
Deposits, bank balances and cash	22,523,486	27,902,023
Less : Fixed deposit not readily available for use	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,400,000)</u>
	22,523,486	24,502,023
Bank overdraft	<u>(1,203,214)</u>	<u>(969,205)</u>
	<u>21,320,272</u>	<u>23,532,818</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2009)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1. 1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provides an explanation of the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2009.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2009 annual financial statements, except the adoption of new and revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and Interpretations as described in Note A2 below.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

In the current period ended 31 March 2010, the Group adopted the following new and revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and Interpretations:

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009

FRS 8: Operating Segments

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Contd.)

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010

- FRS 4: Insurance Contracts
- FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures
- FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements (revised)
- FRS 123: Borrowing Costs
- FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
- Amendments to FRS 1: First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards and FRS 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Cost of an Investment, Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate
- Amendments to FRS 2: Share-based Payment - Vesting Conditions and Cancellation
- Amendments to FRS 132: Financial Instruments: Presentation
- Amendments to FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IC Interpretation 9: Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
- Amendments to FRSs "Improvements to FRSs (2009)"
- IC Interpretation 9: Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
- IC Interpretation 10: Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
- IC Interpretation 11: FRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions
- IC Interpretation 13: Customer Loyalty Programmes
- IC Interpretation 14: FRS 119 - The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction
- TR i - 3: Presentation of Financial Statements of Islamic Financial Institutions

Unless otherwise described below, these pronouncements have no significant impact to the interim financial report of the Group upon their initial application:

(a) FRS 8: Operating Segment

FRS 8 replaces FRS 1142004: Segment Reporting and requires a 'management approach', under which segment information is presented on a similar basis to that used for internal reporting purposes. As a result, the Group's external segmental reporting will be based on the internal reporting to the "chief operating decision maker", who makes decisions on the allocation of resources and assesses the performance of the reportable segments. As this is a disclosure standard, there will be no impact on the financial position or results of the Group.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Contd.)

(b) FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements (revised)

The revised FRS 101 separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. Therefore, the consolidated statement of changes in equity will now include only details of transactions with owners. All non-owner changes in equity are presented as a single line labelled as total comprehensive income. The Standard also introduces the statement of comprehensive income: presenting all items of income and expense recognised in the income statement, together with all other items of recognised income and expense, either in one single statement, or in two linked statements. In addition, a statement of financial position is required at the beginning of the earliest comparative period following a change in accounting policy, the correction of an error or the reclassification of items in the financial statements. This revised FRS does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

(c) FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures and Amendments to FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The new Standard on FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. Requirements for presenting information about financial instruments are in FRS 132: Financial Instruments: Presentation and the requirements for disclosing information about financial instruments are in FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures.

FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures is a new Standard that requires new disclosures in relation to financial instruments. The Standard is considered to result in increased disclosures, both quantitative and qualitative of the Group's exposure to risks, enhanced disclosure regarding components of the Group's financial position and performance, and possible changes to the way of presenting certain items in the financial statements.

In accordance with the respective transitional provisions, the Group is exempted from disclosing the possible impact to the financial statements upon the initial application.

There were no significant changes to the interim financial report other than the designation of the investment in quoted shares previously classified as non-current other investment to current assets held for trading investments.

This standard did not have any significant impact on the financial results of Group.

As disclosed in Note A15, certain comparatives have been reclassified to conform with the current period's presentation.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Contd.)

(d) Amendments to FRSs 'Improvements to FRSs (2009)' – FRS 117: Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases. The considerations paid were classified and presented as prepaid land lease payments in the statement of financial position. With the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the classification of a leasehold land as finance lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incident to ownership lie.

Accordingly, the Group has applied the change in accounting policy in respect of leasehold land in accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 117. At 1 January 2009, the unamortised amount of leasehold land is retained as the surrogate carrying amount of property, plant and equipment as allowed by the transitional provisions. This change in classification has no impact on the financial results of the Group.

As disclosed in Note A15, certain comparatives have been restated due to the change in accounting policy.

A3 Auditors' report on preceding annual financial statements

The Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 is not qualified.

A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group is generally non seasonal. However, it is subjected to systemic market risk.

A5. Extraordinary Items

Not applicable under the new and revised FRSS

A6. Changes in estimates

There is no significant change in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current or in previous financial year.

A7. Debt and Equity Securities

Save as disclosed below, there were no other issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current financial period.

a. Issuance of equity

There is no new shares issued in the current quarter under review.

b. Share buy-backs, share cancellations and sale of treasury shares

No shares were bought back during the quarter under review.

The total number of shares held as treasury shares as at 31 March 2010 was 1,131,000 at an average price per share of RM0.482. None of the treasury shares were sold or cancelled during the current quarter.

A8. Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the current period.

A9. Segmental Reporting

For management purposes, the group is organised into business units based on their products and services, and has four reportable operating segments as follows:

Telecommunication

- Supply and service of telecommunication equipment, audio visual multimedia systems, intelligent transportation system and major system integration projects involving Information Communication Technology.

Security systems, mechanical and electrical engineering ("M&E")

- Supply and installation of security systems. Specialist in fire protection system design and installation works and mechanical engineering services. Industrial maintenance and service works. Trading of transport equipment and provision of related services. Manufacturing of filter inclusive of import and marketing.

Electronics products

- Design, manufacturing and installation of electronics and microprocessor controlled products. Renting of electronic board. Trading, maintenance and supply of industrial electronic equipment.

Fabrication and manufacturing

- Involving in precision sheet metal fabrications works and manufacturing of precision fabrication.

Others

- Revenues from operating segments that individually below the quantitative thresholds.

A9. Segmental Reporting (Contd.)

(a) Information about reportable segments

Individual quarter ended	Telecommunication		Security systems & M&E		Electronics products		Fabrication and manufacturing		Others		Total	
	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM
Revenue from external customers	2,468,762	1,702,540	1,039,146	2,858,018	2,663,155	3,655,909	1,338,467	1,387,711	600,314	222,022	8,109,844	9,826,200
Inter-segment revenue	0	154,334	5,365	66,142	672,328	324,555	915,472	1,016,366	624,438	414,551	2,217,603	1,975,948
Segment profit/(loss) before tax	(359,058)	(149,977)	(677,536)	299,685	(856,787)	25,731	(63,442)	151,916	(192,266)	(131,118)	(2,149,090)	196,237
Cumulative quarters ended	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM	31.3.2010 RM	31.3.2009 RM
Revenue from external customers	2,468,762	1,702,540	1,039,146	2,858,018	2,663,155	3,655,909	1,338,467	1,387,711	600,314	222,022	8,109,844	9,826,200
Inter-segment revenue	0	154,334	5,365	66,142	672,328	324,555	915,472	1,016,366	624,438	414,551	2,217,603	1,975,948
Segment profit/(loss) before tax	(359,058)	(149,977)	(677,536)	299,685	(856,787)	25,731	(63,442)	151,916	(192,266)	(131,118)	(2,149,090)	196,237

A9. Segmental Reporting (Contd.)

(a) Information about reportable segments (Contd.)

	Telecommunication RM	Security systems & M&E RM	Electronics products RM	Fabrication and manufacturing RM	Others RM	Total RM
As at 31.3.2010						
Segment assets	11,058,327	9,830,712	27,472,325	4,650,843	1,236,050	54,248,257

(b) Reconciliation of reportable segment profit/(loss)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTERS	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31.3.2010	PRECEDING YEAR QUARTER 31.3.2009	CURRENT YEAR 31.3.2010	PRECEDING YEAR 31.3.2009
Total segment profit/(loss) before tax for reportable segments	(1,956,824)	327,355	(1,956,824)	327,355
Other non-reportable segments	(192,266)	(131,118)	(192,266)	(131,118)
Components not monitored	152,536	(3,818)	152,536	(3,818)
Elimination of inter-segment profits	(180,791)	(142,682)	(180,791)	(142,682)
Profit/(loss) before tax	(2,177,345)	49,737	(2,177,345)	49,737

A10. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual financial statements .

A11. Subsequent Events

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported on that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the said period.

A12. Effect of Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period to date including business combination, acquisition of subsidiaries and long term investment, restructuring and discontinuing operations.

A13. Contingent Liabilities

There were no material changes in contingent liabilities since the last audited balance sheet date.

A14. Related Party Transactions

a. There is no significant transactions and balances with related parties of the Group during the current quarter.

b. There were no transactions with the directors and key management personnel other than the remuneration package paid to them in accordance with the terms and conditions of their appointment.

A15. Comparatives

The following comparatives have been restated as a result of the adoption of FRS 139 and Amendment to FRS 117:

	As previously stated RM	FRS 139 Note A2(c) RM	Amendment to FRS 117 Note A2(d) RM	Restated RM
Statement of Financial Position				
Non-current assets				
Property, Plant and Equipment	13,932,795	-	1,463,978	15,396,773
Prepaid Land Lease Payments	1,463,978	-	(1,463,978)	-
Other Investments	535,559	(347,558)	-	188,001
Current Assets				
Held for Trading Investments	-	347,558	-	347,558

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of Performance

Group revenue of RM8.110 million for the current financial period ended 31 March 2010 was 17% lower compared to RM9.826 million for the previous year corresponding period. Loss before tax of RM2.177 million was recorded compared to profit before tax of RM0.05 million in the previous corresponding period mainly due to lower revenue and lower other income for the current financial period.

The profitability of the Group was affected by the current economic climate/slowdown which contributed to the decline in revenue of the Group. This is particularly evident in the security systems & M&E, electronics products, and fabrication and manufacturing segments.

B2. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

The Group revenue dropped by 56% from RM18.299 million posted in the preceding quarter to RM8.110 million in the current quarter. Pre-tax loss of RM2.177 million for the current quarter recorded compared to pre-tax profit of RM1.782 million achieved in the preceding financial quarter due to lower revenue in the current quarter.

B3. Current Year Prospects

The Group expects the business environment to improve gradually in line with the recovery of local and global economy.

B4. Profit Forecast

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

B5. Taxation

Taxation comprises the following:-

	Individual Current Quarter RM	Cumulative Quarters Current RM
Current taxation	23,914	23,914
Deferred taxation	(9,800)	(9,800)
	<u>14,114</u>	<u>14,114</u>

The effective tax rate of the Group is higher than the statutory tax rate for the period to date principally due to the losses in the Company and certain subsidiaries which are not available for tax relief, partially offset by the utilisation of unrecognised unutilised tax losses and unrecognised unabsorbed capital allowances from previous years.

B6. Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sales or purchases of unquoted investments and properties during the current quarter.

B7. Purchase/Disposal of Assets Held for Trading Investments

(a) Purchases or disposals of assets held for trading investments during the current financial period.

	Individual Current Quarter RM	Cumulative Quarters Current RM
Total Purchases	-	-
Total Sale Proceeds	335,341	335,341
Total Gains on Disposals	3,795	3,795

(b) Assets held for trading investments as at 31 March 2010:-

	RM
At cost	54,318
At market value	22,510

B8. Status of Corporate Proposals

As at the date of this report, there were no corporate proposals announced.

B9. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities
Total Group Borrowings as at 31 March 2010:-

RM

a) Secured and unsecured :

Total secured borrowings	585,011
Total unsecured borrowings	1,203,214
Total borrowings	<u>1,788,225</u>

b) Short Term and Long Term

Total short-term borrowings	1,509,343
Total long term borrowings	278,883
Total borrowings	<u>1,788,225</u>

B10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 25 May 2010, the latest practicable date which shall not be earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the quarterly report.

B11. Material Litigations

There are no material litigations as at 25 May 2010, the latest practicable date which shall not be earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the quarterly report.

B12. Dividend

No dividend has been proposed in the current quarter.

B13. Basic Loss per share

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTERS	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31.3.2010	PRECEDING QUARTER 31.3.2009	CURRENT YEAR 31.3.2010	PRECEDING YEAR 31.3.2009
Basic loss per share	(1,940,790)	(159,246)	(1,940,790)	(159,246)
Net loss for the period	94,132,000	94,132,000	94,132,000	94,132,000
Weighted average no. of ordinary shares in issue	(2.06)	(0.17)	(2.06)	(0.17)
Basic loss per share (sen)				

B14. Authorisation For Issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 25 May 2010.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
INDUSTRONICS BERHAD

25 May 2010